### Licensing Standards Officers Report

# LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 "the 2005 Act" PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION PREMISES: 0049 - The Glen Lusset, 67 Dumbarton Road, Old Kilpatrick G60 5DA.

# PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER: Greene King Retailing Limited

The Licensing Board are advised to consider paragraphs 18.9 and 18.11 of their Statement of Licensing Policy which state;

**18.9** The Licensing Board will expect applicants to demonstrate their intention to put in place effective management controls, supervision and other measures to ensure the use of such outdoor areas by patrons does not have an adverse impact on the locality, particularly to occupiers of premises in the vicinity of the premises. In relation to noise control and in pursuance of the licensing objective of preventing public nuisance generally, the Licensing Board will not permit amplified sound or music to be played within, or relayed to, outdoor drinking areas nor live music to be played within these areas.

**18.11** The Board is of the view that unless outside drinking areas are outwith earshot range of neighbouring premises that there should be no sale or consumption of alcohol in outside areas after 10 p.m. Glasses and other receptacles must be cleared away by 10.15 p.m. A condition to this effect will be included in Premises Licences.

Finally the Licensing Board may wish to seek clarification from as to the extent of the variation to the access to the premises by Children and Young Persons.

Having regard to the foregoing, I propose the following conditions for the Licensing Board's consideration;

**Condition One:** No amplified sound or music to be played within, or relayed to, outdoor drinking areas nor live music to be played within these areas.

**Condition Two:** No sale or consumption of alcohol in outside areas after 10 p.m. Glasses and other receptacles must be cleared away by 10.15 p.m.

#### Lawrence Knighton

#### **Licensing Standards Officer**

Date: 14 August 2023

#### Contact :

Lawrence Knighton, Licensing Standards Officer, Regulatory and Regeneration Services, Council Offices, 16 Church Street, Dumbarton. G81 1TG.

E-mail : <u>lawrence.knighton@west-dunbarton.gov.uk</u>